
 
 
 

Development Control B 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

Date:      Tuesday, 13 June 2023 
Time:      6.00 pm 
Venue:   The Council Chamber, City Hall, College Green, 
Bristol, BS1 5TR 
 
Members of the public attending meetings or taking part in Public Forum are advised that all 
Development Control meetings are filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's webcasting 
pages. The whole of the meeting is filmed (except where there are confidential or exempt items) and the 
footage will be available for two years.  
If you ask a question or make a representation, then you are likely to be filmed and will be deemed to 
have given your consent to this. If you do not wish to be filmed you need to make yourself known to the 
webcasting staff. However, the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means that 
persons attending meetings may take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and report on 
the meeting (Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as it would be disruptive). Members 
of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others attending and that is not 
within the council’s control. 
 
Councillors: Ani Stafford-Townsend (Chair), Chris Windows (Vice-Chair), Lesley Alexander, Amal Ali, 
Fabian Breckels, Sarah Classick, Lorraine Francis, Katja Hornchen and Guy Poultney 
 
Copies to: Matthew Cockburn, Norman Cornthwaite, Allison Taylor (Democratic Services Officer), 
Jeremy Livitt, Rachael Dando, David Fowler (Members' Office Manager (Conservative)), Stephen 
Fulham, Paul Shanks, Stephen Peacock (Chief Executive), Philippa Howson, John Smith (Executive 
Director: Growth & Regeneration), Jonathan Dymond, Peter Westbury and Simone Wilding 
 
Issued by: Jeremy Livitt, Democratic Services 
City Hall, PO Box 3399, Bristol, BS1 9NE 
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk 
Date: Monday, 5 June 2023 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 
Development Control B Committee – Agenda 

 

 

Agenda 
  

1. Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information  6.00 pm 
 (Pages 4 - 7)  

2. Apologies for Absence   
   

3. Declarations of Interest   
To note any interests relevant to the consideration of items on the agenda. 
  
Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which are not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion. 
  

 

 

4. Minutes of the previous meeting held on Tuesday 13th May 
2023  

 

To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record. 
 

(Pages 8 - 14) 

  

5. Action Sheet   
The Committee is requested to note any outstanding actions listed on the rolling 
Action Sheet for DCB Committee. 
 

(Page 15) 

  

6. Appeals   
To note appeals lodged, imminent public inquiries and appeals awaiting decision.  
 

(Pages 16 - 23) 

  

7. Enforcement   
To note enforcement notices. 
 

(Page 24) 
 

8. Public Forum   
Any member of the public or councillor may participate in public forum. The 
detailed  arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet 
at the back of this agenda. Please note that the following deadlines will apply 
in relation to this meeting: 

  
Questions: 
Written questions must be received three clear working days prior to the 
meeting. For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received 

 



 
Development Control B Committee – Agenda 

 

 

at the latest by 5pm on Wednesday 7th June 2023. 
  

Petitions and statements: 
Petitions and statements must be received by noon on the working day prior 
to the meeting. For this meeting, this means that your submission must be 
received at the latest by 12 Noon on Monday 12th June 2023. 

  
The statement should be addressed to the Service Director, Legal Services, c/o 
The Democratic Services Team, City Hall, 3rd Floor Deanery Wing, College 
Green, P O Box 3176, Bristol, BS3 9FS or email - 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk 
  
PLEASE NOTE THAT IF YOU WISH TO SPEAK AT THE COMMITTEE, YOU ARE 
REQUESTED TO INDICATE THIS WHEN SUBMITING YOUR STATEMENT OR 
PETITION. ALL REQUESTS TO SPEAK MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A WRITTEN 
STATEMENT. 
  
In accordance with previous practice adopted for people wishing to speak at 
Development Control Committees, please note that you may only be allowed 
1 minute subject to the number of requests received for the meeting. 

   

9. Planning and Development   
To consider the following applications for Development Control Committee B -  
 

(Page 25) 
 

a) 21/0376/F - 102 Gloucester Road, Bishopston, BS7 8BN (Pages 26 - 92)  

b) 22/00933/F - U Shed (Pages 93 - 180)  

c) 22/03645/F - Inns Court Open Space, Hartcliffe Way (Pages 181 - 207) 
  

10. Date of Next Meeting   

The next meeting is scheduled for 2pm on Wednesday 19th July 2023 in the 
Council Chamber, City Hall, College Green, Bristol 
 

 

 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


www.bristol.gov.uk  

 

 

Public Information Sheet 
 

Inspection of Papers - Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 
You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk. 
 

Public meetings 
 
Public meetings including Cabinet, Full Council, regulatory meetings (where planning and licensing 
decisions are made) and scrutiny will now be held at City Hall. 
 
Members of the press and public who plan to attend City Hall are advised that you may be asked to 
watch the meeting on a screen in another room should the numbers attending exceed the maximum 
occupancy of the meeting venue. 
 

COVID-19 Prevention Measures at City Hall (June 2022) 
 
When attending a meeting at City Hall, the following COVID-19 prevention guidance is advised:  

• promotion of good hand hygiene: washing and disinfecting hands frequently 
• while face coverings are no longer mandatory, we will continue to recommend their use in 

venues and workplaces with limited ventilation or large groups of people. 
• although legal res
[...]
al. 
Officer Responses 

Stage 4:  
Member Debate 

1
 A Motion must be Seconded in order to be formally 

accepted. If a Motion is not Seconded, the debate 

continues 

Stage 1:  
Public Forum 
Statements 

Stage 2:  
Officer Report & 
Recommendation 

2 
An Amendment can occur on any formally approved Motion (ie. one that has been Seconded) 

prior to Voting. An Amendment must itself be Seconded to be valid and cannot have the effect 

of negating the original Motion. If Vote carried at Stage7, then this becomes the Motion which 

is voted on at Stage 8  

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Stage 5:  
CHAIR will either move a MOTION in accordance with the 
Recommendation (to test if this is what Committee want to 
do) or seek another Member of the Committee to do this.  
 
If SECONDED1 go to stages 6 to 8.  
 
If MOTION to APPROVE is not seconded or carried the CHAIR 
will move a MOTION to DEFER a decision (allowing more time 
for Members to propose grounds for refusal if needed) and 
request that Officers bring back a report to the next meeting 
of the Committee with detailed advice on these grounds, 
supporting Members to make a final decision. 
 
If the Chair’s MOTION is not seconded or not carried  
the Chair will seek an alternative MOTION  
from the Committee 
 

Stage 6:  
Any 
AMENDMENT 
Moved & 
Seconded2 

Stage 7:  
VOTE on 
successful 
AMENDMENT  
(if required) 

Stage 8:  
VOTE on 
MOTION  
(either original 
Motion or as 
amended) 

IF CARRIED = DECISION 

IF LOST = NO DECISION & 

go back to Stage 5 

 

MAKING THE DECISION 

OFFICER PRESENTATION MEMBER QUESTIONS AND DEBATE 

P
age 7



 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Development Control B Committee 
Meeting 
10th May 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 

 
 
 
 

Members Present: 
 
Councillors: Ani Stafford-Townsend (Chair), Lesley Alexander, Lorraine Francis (part), Katja Hornchen, 
Guy Poultney, and Chris Windows 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Peter Westbury (Team Manager, Development Management) Presenting Officers (Development 
Management) and Norman Cornthwaite (Democratic Services) 
 
  
1 Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and issued the safety information.  

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

2 Confirmation of the Chair 
 
It was confirmed that Cllr Ani Stafford-Townsend had been appointed Chair of the 
Committee. 
 
3. Confirmation of the Vice-Chair 
 
It was confirmed that Cllr Chris Windows had been appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee. 

 
4. Membership of the Committee 
 
The Membership was noted. 
 
5. Terms of Reference 
 
The Terms of Reference for the Committee were noted. 
 
6. Dates of Future Meetings 
 
The dates of future Meetings of the Committee were agreed. 

 
7. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Ali, Breckels and Classick. 
 
8. Declarations of Interest 
 
None were received. 
 
9. Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 5th April 2023 
 
The Minutes of the previous Meeting were agreed as a correct record. 
 
10. Action Sheet 
 
There was nothing to report. 
 
11. Appeals 
 
The Team Manager, Development Management introduced the report. 
 
12. Enforcement 
 

Page 9



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

The Team Manager, Development Management introduced the report. 
 
13. 22/05943/X - (Bathurst Basin Bridge Commercial Road) Land Between the A370 Long Ashton Bypass 
in North Somerset and Cater Road Roundabout 
 
The Team Manager, Development Management explained that this item had been removed from the 
Agenda at the request of the applicant to enable all options for the site to be considered. 
 
14. 21/03767/F - 102 Gloucester Road, Bishopston  
 
(Cllr Francis arrived at the Meeting during this item and did not participate in it.) 
 
The Presenting Officer introduced the report, summarised it for everyone and gave a presentation.  
 
The application is for the construction of 17 apartments following part demolition of building replaced 
with new build and conversion of existing first floor and loft spaces. Retention of retail at ground floor. 
(Major). 
 
The following answers were provided to questions: 
 

• It was confirmed that there is a filling station opposite the site on Berkeley Road 
• It was confirmed that Bristol Waste have agreed to the proposed arrangements for the collection 

of waste from the development 
• The turning circle for delivery tankers was explained 
• It is proposed to provide two additional on street parking spaces, but it may be possible to provide 

a third one depending on traffic regulations 
• The Transport Development Manager confirm that the parking proposals are indicative and are 

not confirmed, but that any changes under S 278 would be governed by highway safety 
requirements 

• Arrangements for the tanker deliveries are not a planning matter and when the TRO procedures 
are triggered it will necessitate a road safety audit and it may be necessary to ask the filling station 
to consider changing its arrangements for the tanker deliveries 

• Future residents would not be entitled to any parking permits; there is an Advice Note relating to 
this 

• National Planning Policy is to encourage the use of sustainable locations and this is one of the 
more sustainable locations in the city; there is a frequent bus service and it is assumed that not 
every occupant of the flats will own a car, and there is adequate cycle storage within the site 

• The units have been assessed and meet the required space standards taking into account the size 
of the bedrooms; only separate rooms and rooms with ventilation and outlook can be considered 
as bedrooms; the top floor flats have more space but have sloping roofs; room widths and storage 
areas are also taken into account; it is accepted that the scheme may not meet every element of 
the assessment but overall it is considered to be acceptable 

Page 10



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

• It is difficult in urban locations to always provide dual aspect units so it is accepted that urban 
developments will often tend to be single aspect units 

• In the Urban Living SPD a minimum density of 50 dwellings per hectare is sought; this scheme 
proposes 95 dwellings per hectare 

 
Debate 
 

• Concerns about space standards and the high density of the scheme (It was noted that the original 
scheme included a large retail area and the new proposal includes a smaller retail area but more 
residential units as the chapel is now included in the scheme.) 

• As the previous scheme was approved it would be difficult to refuse this on density and floor 
space 

• The non-availability of parking permits for residents will help address parking concerns  
• Concerns about the recommendation to approve; area very well known; very busy junction; the 

filling station with a car wash is opposite the site; this proposal is overdevelopment; the single 
aspect is not good; will not support approval 

 
In response to questions and comments about the parking spaces that are proposed, the Team Manager, 
Development Management advised that the scheme is not dependent on the provision of the parking 
spaces and it would not be refused if the three possible parking spaces could not be provided. It is an 
acceptable scheme. 
 
The Conditions to be attached to any planning approval were summarised for everyone. 
 
Councillor Stafford-Townsend moved the Officer Recommendation to Grant the application. 
 
There was no seconder for the motion so it Fell without being voted on. 
 

• Concerns about the density, space standards and the design; however there were also concerns 
about BCC losing an appeal if the application were to be refused 

 
The Team Manager, Development Management advised that the application has been assessed and the 
Officer view is that that there are sufficient grounds to grant the application. Officers have been mindful 
of meeting housing requirements. It is a previously developed site. It is accepted that at times it is 
impossible to meet all the required standards. The building is unoccupied. The previous scheme was 
approved. Some employment areas have been given over to residential. There will be other schemes like 
this that do not meet all the required standards. It is an acceptable scheme. If it is not acceptable, it has 
to be refused, but Officers would have difficulties in finding reasons for refusal.  
 

• The space in the new application is more than in the previously approved scheme 
• Although it was suggested that a decision on the application be deferred pending a site visit, it was 

noted that site visits are not always well attended, it was also not clear what a visit to this site 
would achieve 

Page 11



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Councillor Windows moved Refusal of the application on the grounds of overdevelopment of the site, 
concerns about road safety and the limited aspect for the residents. 
 
Councillor Hornchen seconded the motion. 
 
On being put to the vote it was 
 
Resolved Voting 3 for (Cllrs Alexander, Hornchen and Windows) and 2 against (Cllrs Poultney and 
Stafford-Townsend) – that the application be refused on the grounds of overdevelopment of the 
site, concerns about road safety and the limited aspect for the residents; and 
that a further report on the reasons for refusal be brought before the next Meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
14. 22/06080/FB - Capricorn Place Pontoon Hotwell Road BS8 4SX   
 
The Presenting Officer introduced the report, summarised it for everyone and gave a presentation.  
 
The scheme is for the construction of pontoon infrastructure to deliver a mooring facility including 
storage facilities and amenities building and installation of floating reed beds. 
 
The following answers were provided to questions: 
 

• Consultation with residents had taken place by letter and site notice, as well as various pre 
application discussio
[...]
re also 
opportunities for residents to comment on the planning application as well as being able to 
submit Public Forum Statements for today’s Meeting 

 

Page 13



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

• In response to comments about material planning considerations, the Team Manager, 
Development Management confirmed that noise and residential amenity are both material 
planning considerations and have been taken into account in the Committee report; issues 
about boats are not material planning considerations and are the responsibility of the Harbour 
Office 

 
Councillor Stafford-Townsend moved the Officer Recommendation to Grant the application 
 
Councillor Hornchen seconded this motion. 
 
The result of the Vote was 3 for (Cllrs Francis, Hornchen and Stafford-Townsend) and 3 against (Cllrs 
Alexander, Poultney and Windows). 
 
The Chair, Cllr Stafford-Townsend used her casting vote to vote for the motion and it was  
 
Resolved – that the application be Granted subject to Conditions. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 5.20 pm. 
 
The next Meeting of the Committee is on 13th June 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
 
Chair  __________________ 
 
 

Page 14



 
 

 
Action Sheet – Development Control Committee B 

 
Date of 

Meeting (s) 
Item/report Action  Responsible 

officer(s)/Councillor 
 

Action taken / progress 

05.04.23 Agenda Item 6: 
Appeals Report - 
149/149A & Land To 
Rear Of Marksbury 
Road Bristol BS3 
5LD 
Committee - Appeal 
against refusal 
Demolition of 149A 
Marksbury Road and 
erection of 5no. 
single storey dwellings 
on land to the rear – 
Appeal by applicant 
successful and costs 
awarded against BCC 
as the Inspector found 
that the reasons for 
refusal were not 
substantiated 

Confirm cost of 
resolving the covenant 
on the land with legal 
officers and advise the 
Committee  

Gary Collins Officers to advise on progress at 10th May 
2023 meeting – nothing to report – update 
required at a future meeting 

10th May 
2023 

 No Actions   

 

[...]
PECIALISTS DRAWINGS. REPORT 
ANY DISCREPANCIES BEFORE AFFECTED WORK 
COMMENCES.

3. ALL SETTING OUT DIMENSIONS TO BE CHECKED 
ON SITE BY CONTRACTOR BEFORE WORK 
COMMENCES.

DATE; DRAWN; CHECKREVISIONS

SEVENARCHITECTURE.CO.UK

MANCHESTER

PROJECT NO.

TITLE

R

1 : 100

OnSide

BRISTOL YOUTH ZONE

09/13/21

SK

SG

20617

Ground Floor Plan

-P253

B Amended window proportions 27/08/21 LM OS

C Updated following BREEAM review
meeting

08/09/21 LM OS

D updated to comments 2.11.21

E Building relocated 15m right 7.11.21

F Building raised 0.5m 15.12.21

J Updated to comments 07.02.22

K Updated to comments 28.02.22

R Issued for Planning 22.04.22

1 : 100

GF Level

P
age 206



P
age 207


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information
	Planning Committee Diagram v0.6 (PDF)

	4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on Tuesday 13th May 2023
	5 Action Sheet
	6 Appeals
	7 Enforcement
	9 Planning and Development
	Development Control Committee B
	13 June 2023
	Report of the Director: Economy of Place


	9a 21/0376/F - 102 Gloucester Road, Bishopston, BS7 8BN
	BACKGROUND
	POSSIBLE REASONS FOR REFUSAL
	Development Control Committee B – 10 May 2023Application No. 21/03767/F : 102 Gloucester Road Bishopston Bristol BS7 8BN
	APPLICATION
	RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY AND CONSULTATION
	RELEVANT POLICIES
	KEY ISSUES
	RECOMMENDED GRANT subject to Planning Agreement
	Supporting Documents

	9b 22/00933/F - U Shed
	APPLICATION
	RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY AND CONSULTATION
	RELEVANT POLICIES
	KEY ISSUES:
	RECOMMENDED REFUSE
	Supporting Documents

	9c 22/03645/F - Inns Court Open Space, Hartcliffe Way
	BACKGROUND
	APPLICATION DETAILS
	COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT
	RELEVANT POLICIES
	KEY ISSUES
	RECOMMENDATION GRANT
	Supporting Documents






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Development Control B Committee 

 

 
13 June 2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Ani Stafford-Townsend (Chair), Lesley Alexander, Amal Ali, Fabian Breckels, Lorraine Francis, 
Katja Hornchen, Guy Poultney, Andrew Brown and Richard Eddy 
 
Officers in Attendance:- 
Philippa Howson, John Smith (Executive Director: Growth & Regeneration), Peter Westbury, Simone 
Wilding and Louise deCordova (Democratic Services Manager) 
 
  
1 Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information 
 
The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting and issued the safety information. 
  
2 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Classick and Windows. Councillors Brown and Eddy attended in 
substitute. 
  
3 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Breckels declared that he was a trustee of We the Curious. He had not pre-determined the 
application and he had no pecuniary interest in planning application 22/00933/F- U Shed. 
  
4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on Tuesday 13th May 2023 
 
Resolved – that the Minutes were agreed as a correct record of the meeting. 
  
5 Action Sheet 
 
The Development Management, Team Manager referred to the action to clarify the position regarding 
covenant payments in respect of 149 Marksbury Road, whilst this was not a planning matter, a written 
response would be sought and provided to Members. 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
6 Appeals 
 
Members requested an update on Wyevale Gardens. The Development Management, Team Manager 
advised that an update had been received by the Planning Inspectorate and a briefing note would be 
circulated to Councillors. 
  
7 Enforcement 
 
The Chair raised a concern regarding the dimensions of a billboard located on the outskirts of Cabot 
Circus.  The Development Management, Team Manager advised that the enquiry would be referred to 
Planning Enforcement for a response. 
  
8 Public Forum 
 
Members of the Committee received Public Forum Statements in advance of the meeting. The 
Statements were published online prior to the meeting.  Each statement was heard before the application 
it related to and taken fully into consideration by the Committee prior to reaching a decision. 
  
9 Planning and Development 
 
To consider the following Planning Applications: 
  
10 21/0376/F - 102 Gloucester Road, Bishopston, BS7 8BN 
 
The Development Management, Team Manager introduced the application which had been returned to 
Committee for further consideration after a cooling off period. The Officer presented a summary of the 
Committee’s grounds for refusal, as set out in the report.   
  
Officers had concluded that the reasons for refusal would be difficult to defend on appeal, particularly as 
a similar scheme had previously been approved.  
  
In response to Members questions the following points and clarifications were made: 
  

a. There was a risk of the Council incurring costs, should the Committee refuse the application, with 
the likelihood of the scheme going ahead on appeal. 

b. In comparing this application with a similar application that had been approved, it was noted that 
the key difference in the current scheme was that the retail proposition of the ground floor of the 
scheme had been significantly reduced in line with the increased residential use. 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

c. The location at Gloucester Road was a busy, well used junction and arterial route as well as being 
a pedestrian crossing. It was important to understand the impact of the proposed changes to 
current parking arrangements.  

d. In transport terms, removal of the off-street parking improved the safety of the footway. Weekly 
access to the entrance to the petrol station had been found to be minimal.  It was also noted that 
the junction was one of the widest in the city and the s278 would deal with that. 

e. Locations marked on plan were not the ones that officers had advised which had led to some 
confusion however, there was nothing on the highway that would not meet a road safety audit 
and there were no grounds for a road safety objection as everything proposed was manageable 
within the highway policy agreement. 

f. Section 278 is an agreement prior to commencement of works, a contract between the Council 
Highway Authority and the development.  Parties agreed the extent of work and estimated costs 
and a bond was put in place.  The scheme would then be delivered with a series of technical 
approvals at every stage to ensure the works met the adopted road safety standard.  Officers were 
confident that the right road safety work covered the entrance to the petrol station.  

  
There were no further comments and Councillor Stafford-Townsend moved the reasons for refusal in 
relation to PA No. 21/0376/F  and this was seconded by Councillor Eddy. On being put to the vote it was:- 
RESOLVED (1 for, 8 against) that the reasons for refusal be rejected. 
  
Councillor Stafford-Townsend then moved the original officer recommendation in relation to PA No. 
21/0376/F  and this was seconded by Councillor Breckels. On being put to the vote it was:- RESOLVED (7 
for, 2 against) that the application be granted 
  
11 22/00933/F - U Shed 
 
The Development Management, Team Officer presented the application, summarising the key issues, and 
confirmed the Officer’s recommendation for refusal as set out in the report.   
  
In response to Members questions, the following points and clarifications were made: 
  

a. With respect to the public consultation, a common feature of the objections received  were with 
regard to constraints of trade or contractual issues in respect of ZaZa Bazaar, which were material 
planning considerations reflected by officers comments in the report. 

b. Neither the number of objections received nor the time the objections had been received during 
the public consultation should determine the weight the Committee gave to them.  Members 
should be cognizant of the quality of the reasons rather than the quantity received. 

c. With respect to the objections that related to the impact of the height of the proposed 
development on neighbouring views it was noted that the aquarium was significantly higher than 
the proposed development. However, the aquarium was shielded from view by U shed and V 
shed.  The key matter was that the proposed development interrupted the consistent 2 storey 
maritime shed view on the waterfront and would be significantly taller.  



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

d. The conservation character appraisal considered that the view of the Grade 1 listed cathedral was 
important and that the harm that should be attributed to the development was great. 

e. Historic England considered that some of the issues could have been addressed by a smaller scale 
development and deferred to the conservation officer to determine the harms and impacts on the 
conservation area.  The conservation and planning officers were clear that the development would 
harm the conservation area and in this instance there were insufficient public benefits not to 
recommend refusal.  

f. Referencing relevant policies in the report pack, it was noted that the submission from the 
council’s economic development team considered that the proposal would create new jobs.  
Economic Development Officers were not in attendance and Planning officers were not in a 
position to provide further information on the research or assumptions that supported the 
submission.  

g. The economic development team had commented that the development would contribute 
towards addressing the lack of grade A office supply in the city centre market. Heritage and 
Planning Officers were required to consider the development’s impact within the conservation 
area, on several listed buildings and the setting of 2 other conservation areas.  Officers weighed 
the public benefit of increased office space against the impact, noting that whilst there may be a 
need for office space there may be more suitable locations in the city centre which had less of an 
impact on the heritage assets. Overall in this instance there was not enough public benefit to 
outweigh the harms identified. 

h. An equalities assessment had been carried out to ensure level access was available to the new 
units and offices.  The representations received in relation to Za Za Bazaar had outlined that a 
diverse range of groups were using the building, however officers had no further information 
regarding this. 

i. There was no data available at the meeting to understand the level and proximity of empty office 
space in that location.  

j. The entrance to the walkway under the building measured 3m to the ceiling, passed the entrance, 
the measurement to the ceiling increases to 3.7m.  

k. Comments from the urban design team regarding adaptive reuse, referred to the ability of the 
building to be adapted and reused in its current form. 

l. It was understood that options to retrofit the building had been investigated by the applicant but 
due to the building construction it could not be retrofitted.  The frame of the existing building 
would not have been suitable for the size and scale of the development. The way the floors inside 
of the building were designed did not make it possible to retrofit it to the ceiling height of grade a 
offices and have four floors within it.  

m. This was a car free development with sustainable transport options available.  The Transport Team 
had not raised objections noting that there are 2 large carparks and various bus stops nearby. 

n. There is a demand for high quality office accommodation which has held up post covid and is 
reflected in comments from the Economic Development Team 

o. The conversation area character appraisal is clear that this area has had an important leisure 
function for many years.  It was key to attracting tourists and to the area remaining vibrant.  It is a 
dedicated leisure frontage which means that the policy assessment is looking to see leisure use 
and active use situated on the ground floor.   



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
During debate, Councillors made the following comments: 
  

p. This was a critical area for city with a large number of jobs linked to its day-to-day operations as 
well as the knock-on impacts to supply chains. As heard from public forum statements received 
from local businesses a number of jobs hang in balance.  This is a key tourism site and part of the 
key local offer, one of the few premises that draws people in from all over the city from a huge 
range of backgrounds. The data supporting the economic development benefits were unclear and 
it was not clear what the economic impact of working from home had done to office supply.  The 
economic promises this development made versus the significant loss of jobs in short term was of 
concern. 

q. This was a fairly new 30-year-old building and the reasons for taking it down were 
unsubstantiated. The heritage of the area should be supported and didn’t need another luxurious 
office block.  

r. The representations heard with regard to the public realm at the rear of V shed were that this was 
a dismal place to be, and improvements there would be welcome.  There was agreement with 
officers’ presentation that the series of buildings that made up the waterfront conservation area 
profile deserved to be retained. 

s. The only reason to demolish a 30-year old building would be due to structural damage. A 
significantly larger building would be disruptive to the area. There was no reason why the 
landscaping suggested couldn’t happen anyway, with pavements widened and trees planted to 
create a welcoming presence.  It was not clear that the leisure area was the right place for new 
office space. The footfall that Za Za received was significant and the loss of this would have an 
impact on surrounding businesses. The recommendations and reasons for refusal were sound. 

t. Similar concerns had been flagged by officers on conservation and heritage grounds about the 
development of the Arc and We the Curious and Members had unanimously supported the side of 
progress deeming that there was zero to  marginal damage to the conservation site against the 
economic cost benefit to the leisure industry.  This decision would be a key precedent. It was 
important to honour Bristol’s rich history whilst acknowledging that Bristol was a living, breathing 
city where people needed to work rest and play. It was important to house people and create jobs 
and acknowledge that this was not a working commercial dock. The enhancements to the public 
realm and landscaping were all positive things and 500 jobs would be preserved in the long term. 

u. Others deemed that this proposal was very different to the Arc which would have been a movable 
structure and with significant contribution to the leisure offer.  The proposed development was 
considered a static office building.  

v. It was important to support the leisure industry at this time. There was a need for a range of jobs, 
not just office-based jobs.  The draw to the area the current business provided was considered 
significant in comparison to that of an office. 

  
Councillor Stafford-Townsend then moved the officer recommendation in relation to PA No. 22/00933/F 
 and this was seconded by Councillor Brown. On being put to the vote it was:- RESOLVED (7 for, 2 against) 
that the officer recommendation for refusal be upheld. 
  



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
12 22/03645/F - Inns Court Open Space, Hartcliffe Way 
 
The Development Management, Team Officer presented the application and summarised the key issues 
of the report.   
  
In debate, the following points were made: 
  

a. This was a great scheme and it was positive to see youth provision in this area of the city  
b. This would be of significant benefit to south Bristol where there are particular challenges and 

would benefit the young people who use it 
c. The location of the scheme would service 4 wards immediately adjacent to it and which contain 

some of the most deprived neighbourhoods in the city.  There should be similar provision of sites 
across the city 

d. It would have been useful for the equalities impact assessment to explain the equalities benefits 
to this underrepresented group. The consideration which had been given to  enabling disabled 
young people to use the site was welcomed 

e. Maintenance of the current tree cover was welcomed  
  
Councillor Stafford-Townsend then moved the officer recommendation in relation to PA No. 22/03645/F 
 and this was seconded by Councillor Poultney. On being put to the vote it was:- RESOLVED unanimously 
that the application be granted with delegated policy decisions to officers. 
  
  
13 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting is scheduled to be held at 2pm on Wednesday 19th July 2023 in the Council Chamber, 
College Green, Bristol. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at 7.35 pm 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 


